ANNUAL REPORT

2011-2012
CANADA REVENUE AGENCY

The following table presents the impact of this accounting change on the 2011 financial statements:

14. Contingent liabilities

The CRA is a defendant in certain cases of pending and threatened litigation which arose in the normal course of business of

agency activities as defined in note 2. The current best estimate of the amount to be paid in respect of the cases identified as

likely to be lost has been recorded in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. All other cases, excluding those assessed as

unlikely to be lost, are considered contingent liabilities and the related amounts are disclosed whenever the amount of the

contingency can be reasonably estimated. As at March 31, 2012, contingent liabilities for claims and pending and threatened

litigation have been estimated by management at $36,772,645 ($52,131,223 as at March 31, 2011).

15. Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the presentation used in the current year.

2011
As previously

stated Effect of change
2011

Restated

(in thousands of dollars)

Statement of Operations and Agency Net Financial Position:

Net cost of operations before government funding and transfers 3,995,303 59,670 4,054,973

Total non-tax revenue 610,277 (59,670) 550,607

Net cash provided by the Government of Canada 3,623,703 59,670 3,683,373

ANNUAL REPORT

2011-2012
CANADA REVENUE AGENCY

 101

Financial Statements Discussion and Analysis – Agency Activities

Introduction

This section of the financial statements provides unaudited complementary and supplementary information on Agency

Activities, on an accrual basis, in respect of matters reported in the audited financial statements. Responsibility for the

preparation of this financial statements discussion and analysis rests with the CRA’s management.

Capacity to deliver services

The CRA’s workforce of over 40,000 employees is fundamental to the achievement of its mandate. In the course of 2011-2012,